



OD-1

CS/251/2007
IA No:GA/1/2007(Old GA/3809/2007),
GA/4/2008 (Old GA/352/2008),
GA/13/2019
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE
(Via Video Conference)

RUCHI SINGH DEO ALIAS ISHVARI RAJE SINGH DEO & ORS.
Versus
MAHESHWARI DEBI @ SINGH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 12th March, 2021.

Appearance:

Mr.Priyankar Saha, Adv.

Mr.A.Z.Mondal, Adv.

Ms.Shahnaz Parveen, Adv.

Mr.Varun Kedia, Adv.

The Court: The plaintiffs and the defendant are before this Court and seek to settle their disputes and have the suit decreed by way of a Terms of Settlement dated 9th March, 2021 executed between the plaintiffs and /or the legal heirs of the plaintiffs and the defendant. The suit was filed for decree of cancellation of certain orders passed in probate proceedings being PLA No.115 of 1997 and an order for grant of Letter of Administration in favour of the defendant. The suit was also filed for declaration that the defendant has no right, title and the interest in respect of the property mentioned in Schedule (I)



of the plaint. Pages 22-23 of the Terms of Settlement state that all the injunctions passed in the suit be vacated and the Special Officer/ Receiver be discharged and that the suit may be decreed on the basis of the Terms of Settlement.

In view of the Terms of Settlement dated 9th March, 2021 which has been executed by the plaintiffs and the defendant, this Court is of the view that the suit can be decreed in terms of the Terms of Settlement, which is kept on record.

CS No.251 of 2007 is accordingly decreed on the basis of the Terms of Settlement dated 9th March, 2021. All interim orders shall stand vacated.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)

D.Ghosh