



OD-18

ORDER SHEET
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/16/2023
In CS/251/2007

RUCHI SINGH DEO ALIAS
ISHVARI RAJE SINGH DEO & ORS.
Vs
MAHESHWARI DEBI @ SINGH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA

Date : 27th June, 2023.

Appearance:

Mr. Rupak Ghosh, Adv.

Ms. Nilanjana Addhya, Adv.

Mr. Avirup Mondal, Adv.

Mr. S. Parveen, Adv.

...for the petitioner

Mr. Biswaroop Bhattacharya, Adv.

...for the respondent

The Court:- The petitioners seeks modifications of a compromise decree dated 12th March, 2021 on the basis of an order passed by this Court on that date. Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submits that the decree has stood vitiated by a fact which subsequently came to the petitioner's knowledge.

Learned counsel appearing for the respondent seeks to come back after proper service.

List this matter on 11th July, 2023.



Learned counsel appearing for the respondent assures the Court that there is no imminent threat of any prejudice to the petitioner with regard to the subject matter of the dispute.

Needless to state, the parties before the Court shall not take any steps which would render the present application infructuous.

(MOUSHUMI BHATTACHARYA, J.)

S.Bag