



## ORDER SHEET

IA NO. GA/15/2021

In

CS/251/2007

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

RUCHI SINGH DEO ALIAS ISHVARI RAJE SINGH DEO &amp; ORS.

Vs

MAHESHWARI DEBI @ SINGH

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY

Date : 15<sup>th</sup> December, 2025*Appearance**Mr. Amritam Mandal, Adv.**Ms. Shahnaz Parveen, Adv.**Mr. Avirup Mondal, Adv.**Ms. Shabnam Sultana, Adv.**..for the plaintiffs**Mr. Soumalya Ganguli, Adv.**..for the defendant**Ms. Ujjayini Chatterjee, Adv.**Mr. Rishav Deb Barman, Adv.**..for the applicants in GA/ 18/2025**Mr. Avee Jaiswal, Adv.**..for the applicant in GA/ 17/2024**Mr. Shyam Sundar Mukherjee, Adv.**Mr. Sarthak Mondal, Adv.**..Receivers*

The Court: Affidavit-in-reply as directed to be filed by the order dated 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2025, passed by the Co-ordinate Bench of this Court has not been complied with till date.

The learned advocate representing the applicants is to file reply in compliance with the aforesaid order by 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2026, as a last chance.



The learned advocate representing the defendant no.1 in GA/18/2025 **2021:CHC-OS:703** seeks time to file affidavit-in-opposition and the same is allowed, as a last chance.

The learned advocate representing the plaintiff intends to file an exception to the report filed by the Special Officer and the same is allowed.

The affidavit-in-reply, affidavit-in-opposition to be filed by the respective parties prior to the next date of hearing positively. No further time will be granted.

Next date be fixed on 6<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)

kc.