



ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/19/2026
In
CS/251/2007

RUCHI SINGH DEO ALIAS ISHVARI RAJE SINGH DEO & ORS.
Vs
MAHESHWARI DEBI @ SINGH

BEFORE:
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY
Date: 10th April, 2026

Appearance:

Mr. Amritam Mandal, Adv.
Mr. Avirup Mondal, Adv.
Ms. Shahnaz Parveen, Adv.
Mr. Sagar Chowdhury, Adv.
..for the plaintiffs

Mr. Shouveek Ray, Adv.
Ms. Indrani Majumdar, Adv.
... for the applicant

Mr. Soumalya Ganguli, Adv. (vc)
..for the defendant

Ms. Pooja Jewrajka, Adv.
Mr. Avey Jaiswal, Adv.
..for the applicant in GA/17/2024

The Court:- The affidavit-in-opposition filed by the plaintiff be kept on record.

The Learned Advocate, Mr. Soumalya Ganguli appeared online and declined to file affidavit-in-opposition to GA/19/2026.

The Learned Advocate representing one of the applicants in GA/19/2026, claiming himself to be the descendant of one Jyoti Prasad Singh Deo Bahadur (deceased), seeks time to file affidavit-in-reply to the aforesaid affidavit-in-opposition and the same is allowed.



The Learned Advocate representing the applicant in GA/17/2024, claiming himself to be the descendant of Raja Kalyani Prasad Singh Deo, files an affidavit-in-opposition, which is kept on record.

Affidavit-in-reply, if any, to the aforesaid affidavit-in-opposition be filed prior to the next date of hearing.

Next date be fixed on 18th May, 2026.

(ANANYA BANDYOPADHYAY, J.)

DB